
[Type here] 
 

 
 

Meeting: Richmond and Northallerton Area Planning Committee 

Members: Councillors David Hugill, Kevin Foster, 
Heather Moorhouse (Vice-Chair), Karin Sedgwick, 
Angus Thompson, Steve Watson and David Webster 
(Chair).  

Date: Thursday, 10th October, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Swale Room, Mercury House, Richmond, DL10 4JX 

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee if you have any queries. Recording is allowed at Council, committee and 
sub-committee meetings which are open to the public.  Please give due regard to the 
Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at public meetings.  Anyone 
wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to the start of the meeting, the named 
democratic services officer supporting this committee.  We ask that any recording is 
clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-disruptive. 
 
The Council operates a scheme for public speaking at planning committee meetings.  
Normally the following people can speak at planning committee in relation to any specific 
application on the agenda:  
 
A speaker representing the applicant,  
A speaker representing the objectors/supporters,  
A Parish Council representative,  
The local Division councillor.   
 
Each speaker has a maximum of three minutes to put their case.  If you wish to register to 
speak through this scheme, then please notify Vicky Davies, Senior Democratic Services 
Officer by midday on Monday 7 October 2024. If you are exercising your right to speak at 
this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, please inform the Chairman who will instruct 
anyone who may be taking a recording to cease while you speak. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting but is not being broadcasted live. A 
recording is being made and will be available to view via the following link Live meetings | 

North Yorkshire Council as soon as possible after the meeting Please contact the named 
democratic services officer supporting this committee if you would like to find out more. 
 
You may also be interested in subscribing to updates about this or any other North Yorkshire 
Council committees – Logon | North Yorkshire Council 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meetings/live-meetings
https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meetings/live-meetings
https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=4452570&HPID=4452570


 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes for the Meeting held on 12 September 2024 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

3.   Declarations of Interests  
  

All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests, including the nature 
of those interests, or lobbying in respect of any items appearing on this agenda. 
 

4.   21/02719/FUL - Revised details received (March 2023 and 
April 2024) for reduction in number of proposed dwellings 
to:- 50 houses, comprising of 15 no. affordable dwellings; 
35 no. market houses (including 4 no. self build plots) with 
open space, highway access and drainage infrastructure 
and the Provision of Adjacent Land for Community Orchard, 
Woodland and Wildlife Habitats at Paddocks End, Hutton 
Rudby - OS Field 2913, OS Field 3700, OS Field 2800 
Garbutts Lane, Hutton Rudby, North Yorkshire 

(Pages 9 - 56) 

  
Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 

5.   20/00007/FULL - Full Planning Permission for proposed 
demolition, extension and refurbishment of existing Care 
Home to form 36 bed Care Home with the erection of two 
storey Care Home with associated access and car parking - 
Morris Grange Nursing Home, Middleton Tyas 

(Pages 57 - 
80) 

  
Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 

6.   ZD24/00126/AORM -  Reserved Matters Application 
Following Outline Approval of Planning Permission 
21/00397/OUT for Elevations, Plans, Materials, Landscaping, 
Massing -Fairfield, Moor Lane, Newsham 

(Pages 81 - 
92) 

  
Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 

7.   Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair should 
be, by reason of special circumstances, considered as a 
matter of urgency. 
 

 

8.   Date of Next Meeting  
  

10.00am, Thursday14 November 2024 at a venue to be confirmed.  
 

 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers 
to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to 
contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
 

 

Agenda Contact Officer: 
 
Vicky Davies, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Email: Vicky.davies@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Wednesday, 2 October 2024 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Richmond (Yorks) Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 12th September 2024  commencing at 10.00 am 
at County Hall, Northallerton. 
 
Councillors David Webster (Chair), Bryn Griffiths (as substitute for Kevin Foster), 
David Hugill, Heather Moorhouse, Karin Sedgewick, Angus Thompson and Steve Watson. 
 
Officers present:- 
 

Peter Jones, Ian Nesbitt, Nyasha Mapanga, Caroline Walton and John 
Worthington- Planning Services; Kate Lavelle – Legal Services; Stephen 
Loach - Democratic Services  

 
Members of the public  
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
130 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kevin Foster 
 

131 Minutes for the Meeting held on 8th August 2024 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 8th August 2024 were confirmed and signed 
as an accurate record. 
 

132 Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
Planning Applications 
 

The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the 
meeting, Officers referred to additional information and representations which had been 
received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the reports or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the conditions as set out in the reports and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 
91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
In considering the reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services, regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plans, the 
National Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.   
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 OFFICIAL 

 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendations within the report this was because the proposal was in accordance 
with the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below. 
 

133 ZB23/02459/REM - Application for approval of reserved matters with access, 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale to be considered relating to planning 
application 15/01083/HYB and associated with Phase 1 of the Neighbourhood Centre 
comprising foodstore and retail unit (Class E(a)) (formerly Class A1), restaurant and 
coffee shop with drive thru lanes (Class E(b)) (formerly Class A3) and associated car 
parking (additional application documents submitted, including: Noise Impact 
Assessment on 23.05.2024 and Odour Impact Assessment on 11.06.2024)  
 
Considered :- 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 

of an application for approval of reserved matters with access, appearance, landscaping, 

layout and scale to be considered relating to planning application 15/01083/HYB and 

associated with Phase 1 of the Neighbourhood Centre comprising foodstore and retail unit 

(Class E(a)) (formerly Class A1), restaurant and coffee shop with drive thru lanes (Class 

E(b)) (formerly Class A3) and associated car parking (additional application documents 

submitted, including: Noise Impact Assessment on 23.05.2024 and Odour Impact 

Assessment on 11.06.2024) 

 

The  application was brought to the Planning Committee due to the significant level of local 

interest (i.e. representations submitted) in relation to the application. 

 

Updates to the report were circulated and published prior to the meeting  and related to an 
amendment to Condition 11 and an additional condition to secure the approved plans and 
documents. 
 
It was also stated that, as Conditions 3 and 10 replicated each other, Condition 10 should 
be removed from the list of conditions. 
 
Fiona Millington spoke in opposition to the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues:- 
 

• The land had been designated for development from the start and concerns 
relating to neighbour impact were being addressed through conditions. 

• A large number of residential properties had been built in that area and required 
local facilities. 

• The impact on local properties, including the schools, would be minimal. 

• The use of solar panels on some of the proposed development was clarified. 

• An impact assessment of the development on Northallerton town centre had 
indicated that there was an insufficient detrimental impact to warrant a refusal with 
additional expected nearby development further lowering that impact . 

• Assessments had not found a sequentially preferable site.  

• Despite initial an initial indication of smaller, independent shop units on the site 
there had been no developer come forward to undertake this. The application 
before the Committee was the only proposal submitted. 

Page 6



 

 OFFICIAL 

• It was requested that advertising for the various developments be kept within the 
curtilage of the application site. 

 

Resolved - 

 

That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions detailed in the report, 

together with the updated and additional conditions, as detailed in the update list. 

 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was carried unanimously. 

 
134 22/00227/OUT - Hybrid application for Full Planning Permission for a Drive Thru' 

Coffee Shop, 4 No. commercial units and associated access road, car parking, Drive 
Thru' lane, service areas, landscaping and associated works and Outline Planning 
Permission for a Place of Worship and residential development at land between 
Woodland Avenue and Maple Avenue, Colburn, DL9 4WD 

 
 Considered :- 
 

The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 
of a hybrid application for Full Planning Permission for a Drive Thru' Coffee Shop, 4 No. 
commercial units and associated access road, car parking, Drive Thru' lane, service areas, 
landscaping and associated works and Outline Planning Permission for a Place of Worship 
and residential development at land between Woodland Avenue and Maple Avenue, 
Colburn. 
 
The site had been the subject of several Planning applications since the original  
Outline Permission was granted in 2010, all of which were considered by the previous  
Planning Committee as part of the former Richmondshire District Council. Whilst a 
development  
of this scale now falls within the Scheme of Delegation as set out within the Council’s  
Constitution, the application was brought before Members for reasons of consistency  
and because it proposed what would be a relatively significant development within this  
part of the settlement of Colburn. 
 
Councillor Angie Dale, Colburn Parish Council, spoke in opposition to the application. 
 
Divisional Councillor, Councillor Kevin Foster, submitted a statement opposing the 
application. 
 
David Eeles, owner of the site, spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues:- 
 

• There was a need to address the issue of the operation of the traffic lights at that 
location, as observed at the site visit, to ensure these became sequential rather 
than the current arrangement. 

• Members raised concerns regarding potential highway impact, however, in 
response it was stated that the Highways Authority considered the potential impacts 
to be slight. Members also emphasised that the proposed development was not 
required to find a solution for any existing highways issues 

• Issues relating to the diversion of the bridleway were discussed and it was 
emphasised that this would be required to be undertaken at the developer’s 

Page 7



 

 OFFICIAL 

expense for the development to take place and that the developer would not be 
entitled to obstruct the bridleway in the meantime.. 

• The number of properties proposed within the proposals was below the threshold 
for the provision of a percentage of affordable housing. 

 
Resolved - 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions detailed in the report. 
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was carried unanimously. 
 

135  ZD24/00093/FULL - Full Planning Permission for conversion of existing agricultural 
building to form 1 No residential dwelling, including change of use of adjacent land 
to form residential curtilage. Retrospective Permission for siting of Mobile Home on 
site for the purpose of providing temporary accommodation. 

 
 Considered :- 
 

The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 
of Full Planning Permission for the conversion of an existing agricultural building to form 1 
No residential dwelling, including change of use of adjacent land to form residential 
curtilage. Retrospective Permission for siting of Mobile Home on site for the purpose of 
providing temporary accommodation. 
 
The application fell outside the current Scheme of Delegation, as it had been referred to 
the Planning Committee by the Divisional Member and this had been accepted. 
 
In an update to the report it was stated that an amendment had been made to Condition 14 
that would require the on-site Mobile Home to be removed two years from the granting of 
Planning Permission for the conversion of the agricultural building. 
 
Keith Farrar, Thornton Steward Parish Council, spoke against the application. 
 
Maria Ferguson, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues:- 
 

• It was noted that the Mobile Home had already been on site for four years and it 
was asked whether the condition could be altered further to have this removed 
sooner. It was suggested that Condition 14 be further amended to require the 
Mobile Home be removed from the site within one year from the granting of 
Planning Permission. 

 
Resolved - 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions detailed in the report, 
together with an amended Condition 14 requiring the Mobile Home to be removed from the 
site within one year from the granting of Planning Permission. 
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was carried unanimously. 

 

Page 8



 

 OFFICIAL 

  
  
 136 Any other Urgent business 
 

There were no urgent items of business. 
 
137 

 
Date of Next Meeting 
 
10.00 am, Thursday, 10 October 2024 (venue to be confirmed). 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire Council 

 
Community Development Services 

 
Richmond (Yorks) Area Constituency Committee 

10th October 2024 
 

21/02719/FUL- Revised Details Received (March 2023, April 2024, May 2024 and July/August 
2024)) For Reduction In Number Of Proposed Dwellings To:- 50 Houses, Comprising Of 15 
No. Affordable Dwellings; 35 No. Market Houses (Including 4 No. Self Build/Custom Build 

Plots) With Open Space, Highway Access And Drainage Infrastructure And The Provision Of 
Adjacent Land For Community Orchard, Woodland And Wildlife Habitats. 

 
At: Land South Of Garbutts Lane, Hutton Rudby (Os Field 2913, Os Field 3700, Os Field 

2800) 
 

On Behalf Of: Mr Andrew Garrens (Broadacres Housing/Mulberry Homes Yorkshire Ltd.) 
  

Report Of The Assistant Director Planning– Community Development Services 
 

1.0  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1    To determine a revised application for full planning permission for a residential 
development of 50 dwellings with associated open space, highway access and 
drainage infrastructure on agricultural land located to the south of Garbutts Lane, 
Hutton Rudby. 

1.2    This application is brought to the Planning Committee due to the level of local 
objection. 

 
2.0 SUMMARY 

 

RECOMMENDATION: ‘Minded to Grant’ planning permission (see paragraph 2.4).  

 

2.1 The application (as amended) seeks planning permission for a 50 unit residential 

development on a greenfield (agricultural) site to the south of Garbutts Lane on the western 

edge of the Service Village of Hutton Rudby, outside but adjacent to the settlement’s built 

form. 

 

2.2 The proposals have been amended to include a 5ha (approx.) area of land to the west of 

the application site (but included within the land-edged-blue’) to be used for a community 

use, with areas a woodland, pathways and grassland to be used as public open space. 

 

2.3 The provision of 50 dwellings would represent a relatively large number of residential 

dwellings for a single ‘windfall’ development. However, taking into consideration the village’s 

place within the Settlement Hierarchy, its relatively large size an
[...]
uring this period, in accordance with the requirements 

and expectations of Local Plan Policies E3 and E7. 

 

Target Determination Date: 11th July 2022. 

 

Case Officer: Ian Nesbit – ian.nesbit@northyorks.gov.uk  

 

Page 57

mailto:ian.nesbit@northyorks.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 

 

Community Development Services  
 

Richmond Area (Yorks) Constituency Committee Planning Committee 
 

10th October 2024 
 

20/00007/FULL - Full planning permission for proposed demolition, extension and 
refurbishment of existing care home to form 36 bed care home with the erection of 

two storey care home with associated access and car parking  
 

At: Morris Grange Nursing Home, Middleton Tyas, Richmond, DL10 6NX 
 

On behalf of: Mr Houghton 
 

Report Of The Assistant Director Planning– Community Development Services  
 

1.0  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1. To determine a planning application for Full planning permission for proposed 
demolition, extension and refurbishment of existing care home to form 36 bed care 
home with the erection of two storey care home with associated access and car 
parking at Morris Grange Nursing Home Middleton Tyas Richmond. 

1.2. This application is brought to planning committee due to significant material planning 
considerations in respect to new care dwellings in the countryside. The application 
was also requested to be referred to committee by the ward member. 

 
2.0 SUMMARY 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions listed 
below and completion of a S106 agreement with terms as detailed in Table 1. 

 
2.1 The proposed development at Morris Grange Nursing Home includes the demolition, 

extension, and refurbishment of the existing care home to establish a 36-bed facility. 
Additionally, a new two-story building is proposed to be constructed, consisting of 13 
apartments designed for individuals in need of care. The development also include
[...]
C2 Integrated Retirement 
Community Units shall be construed accordingly. For the 
avoidance of doubt any guest accommodation provided as part 
of the Planning Permission is not a C2 Integrated Retirement 
Community Unit 

Registered Service Provider Means a body registered as a service provider under Chapter 2 
of the Health and Social Care Act 2008 (or any comparable 
register established under any statutory system replacing that 
chapter) in respect of at least the provision of Personal Care as 
defined by the Health and Social Care Act 2008 (Regulated 
Activities) Regulations 2014 or any modification or amendment 
or substitution thereof 

Transport Services Means the transport services to be provided by the [Owner / 
Operator] for the use of Occupiers, their guests and staff as 
agreed with the Local Planning Authority 

Use Class C2 Means the use defined as C2 in Part C of Schedule 1 of the 
Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 as 
amended) or other such successor legislation 

 
 

Page 82



 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Community Development Services 
Richmond (Yorks) Area Constituency Committee 

 
10th October 2024 

 
ZD24/00126/AORM - Approval of Reserved Matters Application following  

Outline approval of Planning Permission 21/00397/OUT 
for Elevations, Plans, Materials, Landscaping, and Massing  

At Land at Fairfield, Moor Lane, Newsham, Richmond, North Yorkshire 
 

On behalf of Mr M Preston 
 

Report Of The Assistant Director Planning– Community Development Services 

1.0  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

To determine an application for Approval of Reserved Matters following outline approval of 
planning permission 21/00397/OUT, for elevations, plans, materials, landscaping and 
massing. 

1.2    This application is brought to Planning Committee at the accepted request of the 
Division Councillor, for the following reasons:  

• The original approval 21/00397/OUT was for the entire site, not split into 2 
separate plots as this 
[...]
ed details received (March 2023 and April 2024) for reduction in number of proposed dwellings to:- 50 houses, comprising of 15 no. affordable dwellings; 35 no. market houses (including 4 no. self build plots) with open space, highway access and drainage infrastructure and the Provision of Adjacent Land for Community Orchard, Woodland and Wildlife Habitats at Paddocks End, Hutton Rudby - OS Field 2913, OS Field 3700, OS Field 2800 Garbutts Lane, Hutton Rudby, North Yorkshire
	5 20/00007/FULL - Full Planning Permission for proposed demolition, extension and refurbishment of existing Care Home to form 36 bed Care Home with the erection of two storey Care Home with associated access and car parking - Morris Grange Nursing Home, Middleton Tyas
	6 ZD24/00126/AORM -  Reserved Matters Application Following Outline Approval of Planning Permission 21/00397/OUT for Elevations, Plans, Materials, Landscaping, Massing -Fairfield, Moor Lane, Newsham



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Richmond (Yorks) Area Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 10th October, 2024 commencing at 10.00 am at 
Mercury House, Richmond. 
 
Councillor David Webster in the Chair. plus Councillors Kevin Foster, David Hugill, Tom 
Jones (substitute for Angus Thompson), Heather Moorhouse, Karin Sedgwick and 
Steve Watson. 
 
Officers present: Peter Jones, Development Management Team Manager, Fiona Hunter, 
Development Management Team Manager, Jonathan Smith, Senior Planning Officer, Ian Nesbit, 
Principal Planning Officer, Frances Maxwell, Solicitor, Vicky Davies and David Smith, Democratic 
Services Officers.  

 
Apologies: Councillor Angus Thompson (substitute Councillor Tom Jones).   . 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
138 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Angus Thompson (substitute 
Councillor Tom Jones).  
 

139 Minutes for the Meeting held on 12 September 2024 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 12th September 2024 having been printed 
and circulated, be taken as read and confirmed and signed by the Chair as an accurate 
record. 
 

140 Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, 
officers referred to additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the reports or an amendment made 
by the Committee, the conditions as set out in the reports and the appropriate time limit 
conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 
92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
In considering the reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services, regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plans, the 
National Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations. 
 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

recommendations within the report, this was because the proposals was in accordance with 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below. 
 
 

141 21/02719/FUL - Revised details received (March 2023 and April 2024) for reduction in 
number of proposed dwellings to:- 50 houses, comprising of 15 no. affordable 
dwellings; 35 no. market houses (including 4 no. self build plots) with open space, 
highway access and drainage infrastructure and the Provision of Adjacent Land for 
Community Orchard, Woodland and Wildlife Habitats at Paddocks End, Hutton Rudby 
- OS Field 2913, OS Field 3700, OS Field 2800 Garbutts Lane, Hutton Rudby, North 
Yorkshire 
 
Considered – 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 
of a revised application for full planning permission for a residential development of 50 
dwellings with associated open space, highway access and drainage infrastructure on 
agricultural land located to the south of Garbetts Lane, Hutton Rudby.  The application was 
brought to Committee because of the level of local interest.  
 
The original application was for a 79 unit scheme spread across two separate parcels of 
land.   Following discussions with officers, the application had been amended and a re-
consultation undertaken, to include only the land south of Garbutts Lane reducing the 
number of proposed units to 50. 
 
In an update to the report, it was stated that July’s Ministerial statement and revised NPPF 
consultation would not result in a reconsideration of the assessment and conclusions as set 
out within the report. Members were further informed that the Neighbourhood Plan was still 
in development and did not attach any material weight to the application. The report also 
covered an Archaeological Geophysical Survey that had been submitted by the landowner, 
additional representations by local residents and amendments to the recommendations in 
the report.   
 
It was also stated that condition 12 and 13 replicated each other and condition 13 should be 
removed from the list of conditions.  In addition, that condition 11 is amended to change the 
maximum surface water discharge rate to 14 litres per second. 
 
The following persons spoke in accordance with the Council’s public participation scheme: 
 
Derek Simpson, spoke against the application. 
 
Allan Mortimer, Rudby Parish Council, spoke against the application. 
 
Ronnie Baird, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the application, the Committee discussed the following issues: 
 

 The large number of objections from residents. 

 Building on greenfield sites. 

 The proposed community land should be protected by a S.106 from further 
development, although this did not prevent other applications coming forward, 
however land could be protected further by the new Local Plan. 

 The community land was a benefit. 
 
Resolved -  



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
That the Committee are minded to GRANT planning permission subject to written 
confirmation from Natural England that the proposals is nutrient neutral, written confirmation 
for the LLFA with no objections, and no material planning representations having been 
raised following the 10 day reconsult, and also subject to the conditions detailed in the 
report, together with the updated and additional conditions as detailed in the update list and 
the prior completion of the S.106 Agreement delegated to the Head of Development 
Control.  
 
Voting Record   
 
A vote was taken, there were six votes for the motion and one abstention, the motion was 
declared carried. 
 

142 20/00007/FULL - Full planning permission for proposed demolition, extension and 
refurbishment of existing care home to form 36 bed care home with the erection of 
two storey care home with associated access and car parking - Morris Grange 
Nursing Home, Middleton Tyas.  
 
Considered –  
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 
of full planning permission for the proposed demolition, extension and refurbishment of an 
existing care home to form a 36 bed care home with the erection of a two storey care home 
with associated access and car parking at Morris Grange Nursing Home, Middleton Tyas, 
Richmond. 
 
This application had been brought to Committee due to the significant material planning 
considerations in respect to new care dwellings in the countryside.  The application was 
also requested to be referred to Committee by the Division Member. 
 
Updates to the report were circulated and published prior to the meeting.  Comments from 
the Local Lead Flood Authority (LLFA) were awaited and although the Parish Council had 
concerns in respect to flooding and drainage it was noted that thepmajority of the 
development was on previously developed land.  Changes to conditions 5 and 15 regarding 
surface water were recommended along with an additional condition about foul water. 
 
The case officer verbally updated Members, recommending that the S.106 be updated to 
include the requirement for passing places on the shared access track. 
 
The following persons spoke in accordance with the Council’s public participation scheme: 
 
John Gentry, Moulton Parish Meeting spoke against the application. 
 
Councillor Angus Thompson, Division Member, submitted a statement which was read out 
by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues: 
 

 The existing care home didn’t meet current standards. 

 Economic benefit as jobs will be created. 

 The decreased number of beds reduced the impact on the area. 

 Some loss of trees, though the main important ones were being retained. 

 Concern over the café increasing the number of visitors - access should be 
restricted. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 Concern that the development could turn into a retirement village. 

 Inadequate access road which was also used by neighbouring residential properties. 

 Issues relating to the works carried out to date without planning permission. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the Committee are minded to GRANT planning permission subject to the LLFA 
advising they have no objection (subject to or not subject to condition(s) and no new 
material representations having been raised, and subject to prior completion of a S106 
agreement and conditions as listed in the committee report and update list together with the 
following additional requirements listed below, delegated to the Head of Development 
Management: 
 

- S106 Heads of Term for passing places. 
- S106 Head of Term requiring residential properties to have free access via Scurrah 

Lane in perpetuity. 
- Condition limiting cafes uses to the residents, residents’ visitors, staff and external 

contractors engaged to undertake work on site. 

 
Voting Record  
 
A vote was taken, there were six votes for the motion and one abstention, the motion was 
declared carried. 
 
 

143 ZD24/00126/AORM -  Reserved matters application following outline approval of 
planning permission 21/00397/OUT for elevations, plans, materials, landscaping, 
massing  at Fairfield, Moor Lane, Newsham.  
 
Considered -  
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 
of an application for approval of reserved matters for the appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale for the erection of one detached dwelling house at land to the north of Hill Top 
and east of Moor Lane. The application had been brought to Planning Committee at the 
accepted request of the Division Councillor for reasons stated in the submitted report.  
 
The following persons spoke in accordance with the Council’s public participation scheme: 
 

 Monica Woroniuk spoke objecting to the application. 
 

 Louise Taylor from Newsham Parish Council spoke against the application. 
 

 Councillor Angus Thompson, Division Member, submitted a statement which was 
read out by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 Maria Ferguson spoke on behalf of the applicant. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues: 
 

 The type of boundary wall. 

 Access and adequacy of the turning circle. 

 Retention and protecting of existing trees. 

 Stipulation of working hours for the construction of the development. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Resolved –  
 
That Approval of Reserved Matters be GRANTED subject to conditions as set out in the 
report, and the additional conditions below with final wording delegated to 
the Head of Development Management in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair:  
 

- Construction Hours limited to 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday, excluding bank 
holidays. Saturdays 8am to 12 noon and no time on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 

- Window colour and design to be submitted and approved. 
- Construction Management Plan to be submitted and approved. 
- A dry stone wall to be provided around the plot boundary, exact details to be agreed. 

- External Lighting to be submitted and approved.  
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was carried unanimously. 
 

144 Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair should be, by reason of special 
circumstances, considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

145 Date of Next Meeting 
 
 
Thursday 14th November 2024 at 10am at a venue to be confirmed.  
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.36pm 
 
 


